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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

Original Application No. 413/2021  

IN THE MATTER OF: 

BIKRAMJEET SINGH SHERGILL 

 ………………. Applicant 

V/s 

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. 

………………. Respondent 

ACTION PLAN ON BEHALF OF M/S JITF URBAN WASTE 

MANAGEMENT (BATHINDA) LIMITED PURSUANT TO THE 

DIRECTION OF THE HON’BLE TRIBUNAL DATED 05.05.2025 

Most Respectfully Showeth: 

1. The present action plan is being filed on behalf of the M/s

JITF Urban Waste Management (Bathinda) Ltd. (“the

Concessionaire”), which is the Concessionaire of the

Municipal Solid Waste Processing Facility at Bathinda. The
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present reply is being filed through Mr. Sanjiv Verma, who 

is authorized on behalf of the Concessionaire via board 

resolution dated 16.05.2025. A copy of the Board resolution 

dated 16.05.2025 is attached herewith and marked as 

Annexure R-1. 

2. That the Hon’ble NGT, vide order dated 09.12.2024,

directed the Concessionaire to file an additional

reply/response mentioning the complete details regarding

RDF, compost, inert waste lying with it and an action plan

for disposal thereof in accordance with the SWM Rules,

2016.

3. In furtherance of the Hon’ble NGT’s order dated

09.12.2024, the Concessionaire filed the Additional

Response/ Reply dated 04.02.2025 providing the details

regarding RDF, compost, inert waste lying with it and an

action plan for disposal thereof.

4. Thereafter, the Hon’ble NGT, vide its Order dated

05.05.2025, directed the Concessionaire to file an action

plan regarding compliance with Solid Waste Management
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Rules, 2016 so far as its contractual assignment is 

concerned.  As a result, the Concessionaire is filing the 

present reply/response. 

 
5. It is humbly submitted that the contents of the 

Concessionaire’s reply dated 22.05.2023, 18.11.2023, 

24.10.2024, 09.12.2024 and 04.02.2025 may be read along 

with and treated as part and parcel of the present reply, 

which is not being reiterated to avoid prolixity.  

 

RESPONDENT NO. 3 IS OPERATING THE PROCESSING 

FACILITIES SITUATED AT MANSA ROAD, BATHINDA 

 
6. Before handing over the Collection and Transportation 

(C&T) operations to MC Bhatinda w.e.f. 01.05.2018, as per 

the direction of the Hon’ble NGT in the matter of Captain 

Mall Singh & Ors Vs State of Punjab & Ors. (Appeal No. 70 

of 2012), the Concessionaire was undertaking the 

Collection and Transportation of Municipal Solid Waste 

(MSW) in the Bathinda Cluster in terms of the Concession 

Agreement. A copy of the Order dated 01.12.2017 and 

16.01.2018 of Hon'ble NGT is annexed by the 
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Concessionaire as Annexure 12 in its Reply dated 

22.05.2023 and Annexure R2/6 in its Reply dated 

18.12.2023   filed before the Hon'ble NGT.  

7. However, the Hon’ble NGT vide Order dated 01.12.2017 and

16.01.2018, passed in the matter mentioned above,

observed that the primary responsibility to manage MSW is

with MC Bhatinda and therefore, it must own its

responsibility in discharging its constitutional and

statutory functions with utmost sincerity and without

delay. It is pertinent to state that MC Bathinda was directed

to supply 300 MT of MSW to the Concessionaire.

8. Accordingly, the MC Bathinda took over the responsibility

of the C&T operations in the Bathinda Cluster w.e.f.

01.05.2018.

9. It is stated that from 2018 to December 2023, MC Bhatinda

has not been able to supply 300 TPD and has on average,

provided 100-120 TPD only. The MSW 100-120 TPD

supplied by MC Bathinda is as per the records maintained
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by the Concessionaire and shared with MC Bhatinda 

regularly. 

 

10. The Concessionaire is operating the Processing Facilities 

situated at Mansa Road as per the Concession Agreement 

dated 23.11.2011 and directions passed by the Hon’ble 

NGT from time to time. 

 
11. The Concessionaire, in its additional reply/ response dated 

04.02.2025 filed before the Hon’ble NGT, has provided the 

details RDF, compost, inert waste, etc., lying in the 

possession of the Concessionaire as on 20.01.2025.  

 
12. The Concessionaire in the present reply is providing the 

details of the MSW Intake, MSW processed, RDF, compost, 

inert waste etc. as on 13.07.2025: 

 

Particulars  Qty (MT) 

MSW Intake from 20.01.2015 till 13.07.2025 18917.353 

MSW Processed from 20.01.2015 till 13.07.2025 18677.4 

Semi-Finished - Compost 43585.6 

Semi-Finished RDF 45592.61 

Finished RDF 956.39 

Finished Compost 297.2 
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Inerts/Rejects  3724.6 

 

DISPOSAL OF RDF BY THE CONCESSIONAIRE IS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE SWM RULES, 2016: 

 

13. Pursuant to the directions issued by the Hon’ble National 

Green Tribunal (NGT) in its order dated 01.12.2017 in the 

matter of Capt. Mall Singh, the State Government, 

including Municipal Corporation (MC) Bathinda, was 

mandated to pass appropriate orders for the distribution of 

Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) produced by the Concessionaire 

to biomass and cement plants across Punjab. A copy of the 

Order dated 01.12.2017 and 16.01.2018 of Hon'ble NGT is 

annexed by the Concessionaire as Annexure 12 in its Reply 

dated 22.05.2023 and Annexure R2/6 in its Reply dated 

18.12.2023   filed before the Hon'ble NGT.  

 

14. The NGT also directed that the said order be implemented 

without any delay and that its execution be ensured by the 

concerned authorities.  
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15. However, despite repeated requests by the Concessionaire 

from December 2017 to May 2018, no concrete action was 

taken by MC Bathinda or the State Government to 

implement the above directions. A copy of letters dated 

22.12.2017, 28.02.2018, 31.03.2018 and 23.05.2018 are 

annexed by Concessionaire as Annexure 15 (Colly) in its 

Reply dated 22.05.2023 filed before the Hon'ble NGT. 

 
16. This inaction not only hindered RDF disposal but also 

affected the viability of the waste processing operations as 

RDF was one of the sources of the revenue for the 

Concessionaire under the Concession Agreement in terms 

of Article 7.9 of the Concession Agreement. 

 

17. Furthermore, PPCB, vide its order dt. 05.09.2024, directed 

9 Biomass and other plants to make an agreement with the 

concerned ULB (in the present case Municipal Corporation, 

Bathinda) and ensure the replacement of 5% of solid fuel 

used with the RDF and send action taken report to PPCB. 

A copy of the PPCB order dt. 05.09.2024 is annexed by the 

Concessionaire as Annexure R-9 in its Reply dated 

24.10.2024 filed before the Hon'ble NGT. 
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18. In any case, Concessionaire has also requested various 

biomass plants to comply with the Rule 18 of SWM Rules, 

2016 and the directions of the PPCB and ensure 

replacement of 5% of solid fuel used with RDF. A copy of 

the Concessionaire’s letter dated 16.09.2024, 08.10.2024 & 

17.10.2024 are annexed as Annexure R-10 (Colly) and 

Annexure R-13 (Colly) in its Reply dated 24.10.2024 filed 

before the Hon'ble NGT. 

 
19. However, to the surprise of the Concessionaire, a few plants 

have refused to take RDF as their 5% fuel, citing technical 

reasons. A copy of the letters dt. 14.05.2024, 04.10.2024, 

07.10.2024, 08.10.2024 are annexed by the Concessionaire 

as Annexure R-12 (Colly) in its Reply dated 24.10.2024 filed 

before the Hon'ble NGT. 

 
20. Moreover, the Concessionaire on 21.10.2024 updated the 

PPCB regarding the status of compliance with its directions 

dated 05.09.2024 and the response of Industrial Units on 

the utilization of the RDF produced by the Concessionaire. 

A copy of the Concessionaire's email dated 21.10.2024 is 

81564



annexed by Concessionaire as Annexure R-14 in its Reply 

dated 24.10.2024 filed before the Hon'ble NGT. 

 
21. That it is pertinent to state that the M/s Ecostan and MC 

Bathinda are supplying RDF free of cost (as evident from 

the report of Court Commissioner dated 13.09.2024) which 

has impacted the supply of RDF by the Concessionaire and 

consequently the Concessionaire is not able to earn any 

revenue from disposal of RDF.  

 
22. Moreover, the Concessionaire is consistently pursuing the 

Industrial units in compliance with PPCB’s directions and 

Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016. A copy of the 

Concessionaire’s letter dated 01.04.2025 is attached 

herewith and marked as Annexure R-2. 

 

23. Thus, it is evident from the above that Concessionaire is 

taking all steps to approach biomass and other plants. 

However, it is the biomass plants who are making one or 

other excuses to not utilize RDF. 
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24. Thus, active cooperation of MC Bathinda and State 

Government is required to ensure that the RDF is sold to 

the biomass plants in the next 4-6 months.  

 
25. In view of the above, Concessionaire through Hon’ble NGT 

hereby requests MC Bathinda to approach the biomass 

plants and enter into an agreement with them so that the 

inventory of RDF can be disposed of as per the SWM Rules. 

 

MC Bathinda failed to provide the land for Sanitary Landfill 

Facility (SLF): 

 

26. That the Rule 15(y) of the SWM Rules, 2016 provides the 

responsibility of the local authorities towards the 

establishment of Sanitary Landfill: 

 

make an application in Form-I for grant of authorisation 

for setting up waste processing, treatment or disposal 

facility, if the volume of waste is exceeding five metric 

tonnes per day including sanitary landfills from the 
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State Pollution Control Board or the Pollution Control 

Committee, as the case may be; 

27. MC Bathinda was responsible for providing 36.81 acres of 

land for construction of Sanitary Landfill Facility at village 

Mandi Khurd. However, the said land was under litigation, 

and the Hon’ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana had 

passed an order dated 08.08.2012 to maintain status quo 

over the said land, and the said land was never provided to 

the Concessionaire till date and SLF could not be 

established. The same is a breach of MC, Bathinda’s 

conditions precedent under the Concession Agreement.  

 

28. Further, despite the Concessionaire’s repeated requests 

vide letters dated 15.07.2016, 26.08.2016, 29.08.2016 and 

01.06.2018 to have the Environmental Clearance amended 

with respect to change of land for SLF from Mandi Khurd to 

Mansa Road, MC, Bathinda has failed to do the same.  

 
29. Due to the acts and omissions of MC, Bathinda, the SLF, 

as envisioned under the Concession Agreement, could not 

be established even at the alternate land at Mansa Road, 
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Bathinda. A copy of the letters dated 15.07.2016, 

26.08.2016, 29.08.2016, and 01.06.2018 of the 

Concessionaire is already annexed with Concessionaire’s 

reply dated 22.05.2023.  

 

30. Thus, as MC, Bathinda has failed to provide the land for 

SLF and/or get the Environmental Clearance amended for 

establishment of SLF at the alternate site at Mansa Road, 

Bathinda, the Concessionaire could not establish SLF. 

 
31. Admittedly, out of the 10 acres of land provided by MC 

Bathinda to the Concessionaire for the establishment of 

SLF, MC Bathinda has taken possession of around 4.5 

acres of land from the possession of the Concessionaire on 

08.07.2024 for legacy waste bio-remediation work.  

 

32. In view of the above, failure of the MC Bathinda in 

complying with its contractual obligation has resulted in 

failure of disposal of the inert/Rejects by the 

Concessionaire. Therefore, the inert lying at the site is not 

attributable to the Concessionaire.  
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                        Mobile No.- 9871059666
Email: gunita@sandalawoffices.com

Place: New Delhi

1569



14

1

1570



15 1571



161572



17 1573



���������	
��

���������
�����
��������
���
�����
��
� ���!	
��"�#
��
!�����
��
$%�
&�'(
)�!��
*����$���������
+
�����,�-
.�����,(���/�01�2
32452
67�01�28920:2�25�;;1<=9><�?@A���B�=
CDCEFDGFCC
HIJEC'� K42052LDIM2:�087?21�><�?
6K42052LDIM2:�087?21�><�?@NO P20194
/�Q2�
R1074
S2�4252�
6P20194>78920:2�25�;;1<=9><�?@T
U�?2L
R429452�
R1074
R250�6R429452�8920:2�25�;;1<=9><�?@T
V24��
R2L2952�
6V24��>98920:2�25�;;1<=9><�?@H
2��2<4?=0�
WX
PYZV=Q�[
�0
K=42�;
�;
V=9Q�0:=0�
\�>
X
W]̂B_ZF
CC>DG>CDCE>Q:;Tàbc
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